(f) no legislation or regulation being proposed or passed that would 
prohibit or materially restrict the implementation of the Agreement 
or the participation in MID by any of the Parties. 

Purchase 
Consideration 

The consideration for the purchase of the MD Assets shall be the sum of 
Ringgit Malaysia One Million Two Hundred Thousand only (RM1,200,000.00) 
only ("Purchase Consideration”) which shall be paid by MID in cash and non-
cash consideration as follows: 

(a) non-cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred and Twenty 
Thousand (RM120,000.00) only to be paid via allotment and issuance 
of the Consideration Shares in MID to MD Penang on the date which 
the issuance of the Consideration Shares to MD in accordance with 
Clause 5 of the Agreement takes place, which shall be on or before 31

[...]

December 2024 (“Completion Date”) by crediting as fully paid the 
Consideration Shares as part satisfaction of the Purchase 
Consideration, and such shares shall have equal rights and rank pari 
passu with the then existing Shares on the Completion Date; and 

(b) cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One Million Eighty Thousand 
(RM1,080,000.00) only to be satisfied by MID in accordance with the 
payment term to be agreed between MD and MID. 

Upon the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares to MD Penang 
on the Completion Date (“Completion”), MD shall be deemed or treated to 
have transferred and/or assigned absolutely all rights title interests and